in use would have been NOK 11.9 billion, resulting in a write-down of NOK 10.2 billion.

In addition, sensitivity analyses have been carried out of other key assumptions considered by management to be fairly probable
downside scenarios. The analyses have been prepared to illustrate the uncertainty in management’s assessments.

The calculation shows the changes in value in use and the result improvement needed in terminal value to maintain the carrying
values in the different scenarios. Changes in operating conditions or other profit increasing measures, like payments for services
provided to other governmental departments or a reduced extent of Avinor’s social mission, can reduce the need for an increase
in airport charges. In the scenarios assuming reduced growth in terminal value, the investments are unchanged compared to the
impairment test carried out.

22

AVINOR AS

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOURTH QUARTER AND FULL YEAR 2025

NOTE 7	 Impairment of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (cont.)

Amounts in NOK million VALUE CHANGE IN VALUE IMPAIRMENT

RESULT IMPROVEMENT
NEEDED TO MAINTAIN

VALUE

Passengers in 2031 (millions)
Change in number of passengers through the
forecast period
0 % 58,2  38 563  -  -  795

- 5 % 55,3  29 687  (8 876)  (7 205)  1 343

- 10 % 52,3  20 811  (17 752)  (16 081)  1 890

Growth in terminal value

Change in growth in terminal value

0,0 % 2,0 %  38 563  -  -  795

- 0,5 % 1,5 %  37 925  (639)  -  815

- 1,0 % 1,0 %  37 409  (1 155)  -  835

Rate of return requirement

Change in rate of return requirement

0,0 % 6,2 %  38 563  -  -  795

+ 0,5 % 6,7 %  33 819  (4 745)  (3 074)  1 116

+ 1,0 % 7,2 %  30 003  (8 560)  (6 889)  1 436

EN ROUTE SERVICES

The cash-generating unit en route services is regulated by multi-year performance plans, divided into reference periods. From
2025, a new reference period will start and apply until 2029 (reference period 4 - RP 4). En route services are regulated by the
EU. The purpose is that users of airspace will be charged the suppliers’ actual costs in addition to return on capital employed.
The performance plan describes a risk-sharing between the supplier and airspace users for deviations in traffic and costs during
the reference periods. The risk-sharing mechanism defines the costs that can be passed on to airspace users and the size of the